deposits. As such, net interest income simulation is designed to address the probability of interest rate changes and the behavioral
response of the balance sheet to those changes. Market Value of Portfolio Equity represents the fair value of the net present value of
assets, liabilities and off-balance-sheet items.

The starting point (or “base case”) for the following table is an estimate of the Company’s net portfolio value at December 31,
2008 using current discount rates, and an estimate of net interest income for 2009 assuming that both interest rates and the Company’s
interest-sensitive assets and liabilities remain at December 31, 2008 levels. The information provided for the net portfolio value
assumes fluctuations or “rate shocks” of plus 200 basis points and minus 200 basis points. Rate shocks assume that current interest
rates change immediately. The information provided for net interest income for 2009 assumes that changes in interest rates of plus 200
basis points and minus 200 basis points change gradually in equal increments over the twelve month period. The information set forth
in the following table is based on significant estimates and assumptions, and constitutes a forward-looking statement under the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.

Net Portfolio Value of Equity

at December 31, 2008
Net Interest Income

for 2009

Rate Scenario   Amount

Percent
  Change from

Base Case   Amount

Percent
Change from
Base Case

   (dollars in thousands)
+200 basis points   $300,476  -6.6% $88,788  -2.8%
Base Case   321,559  —  %  91,365  —  %
-200 basis points   267,663  -16.8%  88,556  -3.1%

Although the Company has been traditionally “liability sensitive,” our simulation model is showing that our net portfolio value
of equity and our net interest income for 2009 declines in a decreasing rate environment because the rates of our interest-bearing
liabilities are already very low and cannot decline as much as the rates of our interest-earning assets in a declining rate environment.

Capital Resources

Stockholders’ equity increased $9.3 million from $211.6 million at December 31, 2007 to $220.9 million at December 31,
2008, reflecting net income during the year of $15.2 million, cash dividends to stockholders of $8.1 million, and a net change from the